20,686.52

Total  18,041.89  2,644.64  20,686.52
Liabilities :
   Trade and other payables  4,563.01  -   4,563.01
Total  4,563.01  -   4,563.01
Net Balance (Assets - Liabilities)  13,478.87  2,644.64  16,123.51

(₹ in Lakhs)

As at 31 March 2024 US Dollars  Others* Total

Assets :
   Trade and other receivables  12,800.56  1,771.07  14,571.63
Total  12,800.56  1,771.07  14,571.63
Liabilities :
   Trade and other payables  1,273.14  -   1,273.14
Total  1,273.14  -   1,273.14
Net Balance (Assets - Liabilities)  11,527.42  1,771.07  13,298.49

*Others mainly includes currencies namely Ruble, Euro and Japanese Yen.

				   Foreign currency sensitivity

				�   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD rates to the functional
currency of entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for
all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit after tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Effect on profit
before tax

Changes in
USD rate

Equity effect
net of  tax

As at 31 March 2025  199.37  +2%  149.19
 (199.37)  -2%  (149.19)

As at 31 March 2024  109.72  +2%  82.11
 (109.72)  -2%  (82.11)

			   A2	 Interest rate risk :

				�   Interest rate risk refers to the possibility that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates in respect of
term loan carrying a floating rate of interest. In respect of term loan, the Company has outstanding borrowing
of ₹ 38.11 lakhs as at 31 March, 2025 (As at 31 March 2024: ₹ 622.98 lakhs) The following table demonstrates

MANAGEMENT
REPORTS

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

167CONCORD BIOTECH LIMITED